

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

K.M., a minor, by and through her  
Guardian Ad Litem, Lynn Bright,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

TUSTIN UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Defendant-Appellee

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

---

BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING APPELLANT AND URGING REMAND

---

PHILIP H. ROSENFELT  
Acting General Counsel  
U.S. Department of Education

THOMAS E. PEREZ  
Assistant Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS  
JENNIFER LEVIN EICHHORN  
Attorneys  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403  
(202) 305-0025

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
1. <i>Overview Of Title II Of The ADA And           The Effective Communication Obligation.....</i>	2
2. <i>Overview Of The IDEA .....</i>	4
3. <i>Factual Background And Procedural History.....</i>	6
4. <i>The District Court Opinion .....</i>	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT	
A SCHOOL’S OBLIGATION TO PROVIDE A STUDENT WITH A DISABILITY EFFECTIVE COMMUNICATION IS INDEPENDENT OF THE SCHOOL’S OBLIGATION TO PROVIDE A FREE APPROPRIATE PUBLIC EDUCATION.....	12
A. <i>Elements Of A FAPE And Analysis Under The IDEA .....</i>	12
B. <i>The Requirement Of Effective Communication And               Analysis Under Title II Of The ADA .....</i>	15
C. <i>The District Court Erred By Not Recognizing The               Differences Between The FAPE Requirement Of The IDEA               And The Effective Communication Requirement Of Title II               Of The ADA.....</i>	23
1. <i>The IDEA And ADA Requirements And Defenses                   Are Separate .....</i>	26

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>D. Sufficient Questions Of Fact Defeat Summary Judgment .....</i>	<i>29</i>
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>A.M. v. Monrovia Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 627 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	24
<i>Adams v. Oregon</i> , 195 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	5, 13
<i>Armstrong v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 622 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Balvage v. Ryderwood Improvement &amp; Serv. Assoc.</i> , 642 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	16
<i>Bay Area Addiction Research &amp; Treatment, Inc. v. City of Antioch</i> , 179 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	16
<i>Board of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	13-15
<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 871 (2011) .....	17
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	16
<i>Chisolm v. McManimon</i> , 275 F.3d 315 (3d Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>D.F. v. Western Sch. Corp.</i> , 921 F. Supp. 559 (S.D. Ind. 1996) .....	24
<i>Deal v. Hamilton Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 392 F.3d 840 (6th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 936 (2005) .....	13
<i>Duffy v. Riveland</i> , 98 F.3d 447 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	21-22, 29
<i>Duvall v. County of Kitsap</i> , 260 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>J.L. v. Mercer Island Sch. Dist.</i> , 592 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2010).....	12-13
<i>M.R. v. Dreyfus</i> , 663 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Mark H. v. Lemahieu</i> , 513 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2008).....	24

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Memmer v. Marin Cnty. Courts</i> , 169 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	22
<i>N.B. v. Hellgate Elementary Sch. Dist.</i> , 541 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	5, 11, 13
<i>Payne v. Peninsula Sch. Dist.</i> , 653 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc), petition for cert. pending, No. 11-539 (filed Oct. 26, 2011) .....	26
<i>Scanlon v. San Francisco Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , No. C91-2559 FMS, 1994 WL 860768 (N.D. Cal. April 14, 1994), aff'd on other grounds, 69 F.3d 544 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	24
<i>School Comm. of Burlington v. Department of Educ. of Mass.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985).....	5

**STATUTES:**

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i> ,	
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(3) .....	11, 26
42 U.S.C. 12101(b)(1) .....	11, 26
42 U.S.C. 12131 <i>et seq.</i> (Title II) .....	2
42 U.S.C. 12131.....	2, 10
42 U.S.C. 12132.....	2, 10, 15
42 U.S.C. 12134(a) .....	2
42 U.S.C. 12134(b).....	4
42 U.S.C. 12201.....	24-25
 Education for All Handicapped Act of 1975, 89 Stat. 773.....	 14
 Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, 20 U.S.C. 1400 <i>et seq.</i> ,	
20 U.S.C. 1400(d)(1)(A).....	5
20 U.S.C. 1401(3)(a) .....	5
20 U.S.C. 1401(9).....	10, 26
20 U.S.C. 1414(a)(2) .....	28
20 U.S.C. 1414(d)(1) .....	27
20 U.S.C. 1414(d)(1)(A).....	5, 10, 12, 26
20 U.S.C. 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(I).....	12
20 U.S.C. 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(II) .....	12

**STATUTES (continued):** **PAGE**

20 U.S.C. 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(III) .....	12
20 U.S.C. 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(IV) .....	12
20 U.S.C. 1414(d)(3)(A)(ii) .....	5
20 U.S.C. 1414(d)(3)(B)(iv) .....	5, 12
20 U.S.C. 1414(d)(3)(B)(v) .....	12
20 U.S.C. 1415(a) .....	6
20 U.S.C. 1415(b) .....	6
20 U.S.C. 1415(f) .....	6
20 U.S.C. 1415(g) .....	6
20 U.S.C. 1415(l) .....	6, 11, 26
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 794 (Section 504) .....	<i>passim</i>
California’s Unruh Civil Rights Act, Cal. Civ. Code 51 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6

**REGULATIONS:**

28 C.F.R. 35.104 (2009) .....	3, 16, 22-23
28 C.F.R. 35.104 .....	3
28 C.F.R. 35.130(b)(1) .....	16
28 C.F.R. 35.130(b)(7) .....	21-22
28 C.F.R. 35.160 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 C.F.R. 35.160(a) (1992) .....	3
28 C.F.R. 35.160(a)(1) (2009) .....	3, 10, 15, 19
28 C.F.R. 35.160(b) (1992) .....	3
28 C.F.R. 35.160(b)(1) (2009) .....	3, 15
28 C.F.R. 35.160(b)(2) .....	3
28 C.F.R. 35.160(b)(2) (2009) .....	4, 18

**REGULATIONS (continued):** **PAGE**

28 C.F.R. 35.161 (2009) .....3, 16

28 C.F.R. 35.162 (2009) .....3, 16

28 C.F.R. 35.163 (2009) .....3, 16

28 C.F.R. 35.164 (2009) .....*passim*

28 C.F.R. 39.160(a)(1) .....4

34 C.F.R. 104.33 ..... 26-27

34 C.F.R. 104.33(b)(2).....10, 24

34 C.F.R. 300.324(a)(2)(iv) .....5

*Nondiscrimination On The Basis Of Disability In State And Local  
Government Services, 56 Fed. Reg. 35,694 (July 26, 1991) .....19*

*Nondiscrimination On The Basis Of Disability In State And Local  
Government Services, 75 Fed. Reg. 56,164 (Sept. 15, 2010) .....3*

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

Department of Justice Technical Assistance Manual for Title II .....*passim*

Department of Justice Technical Assistance Manual for Title II,  
1994 Supplement .....17
